

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM TONG, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General for the State of Connecticut,

Petitioner;

v.

TWEED-NEW HAVEN AIRPORT AUTHORITY,
CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
CLARE E. KINDALL*
Solicitor General
ANDREW S. GRAHAM
Assistant Attorney General

165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 808-5261
clare.kindall@ct.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	10
I. The Issue of A Political Subdivision’s Standing To Sue Its Creator State Under The Supremacy Clause Warrants This Court’s Resolution.....	13
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Deepens A Circuit Split As To Whether A Political Subdivision Can Sue Its Creator State Under The Supremacy Clause	13
B. This Case Is Of National Importance Because Granting Standing To Political Subdivisions That Sue Their Creator States Under The Supremacy Clause Undermines State Sovereignty.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Permitting Political Subdivisions To Sue Their Creator States Under The Supremacy Clause Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	22
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision That the FAA Act Preempts a State’s Authority to Regulate Local Airports Involves an Issue of National Importance Meriting This Court’s Review	28
CONCLUSION	32

APPENDIX

<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority v. Tong</i> , No. 17-3481-cv and No. 17-3918-cv, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Judgment entered July 9, 2019.....	1a
<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority v. Jepsen</i> , Case No. 3.15cv01731 (RAR), U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut, Judgment entered October 3, 2017	24a
<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority v. Jepsen</i> , Case No. 3.15cv01731 (RAR), U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut, Ruling on Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss entered December 9, 2016	68a
Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority Act, C.G.S.A. § 15-120g <i>et seq.</i>	88a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution, Article VI, Clause 2.....	108a
Connecticut Constitution, Article Tenth, § 1	108a
Federal Aviation Act, 49 U.S.C.A. § 40103	109a
14 C.F.R. § 139.1	111a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1146 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	28
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1068 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority v. City of Burbank</i> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 873 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	31
<i>City of New York v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 412 U.S. 950 (1973).....	8, 9
<i>City of San Juan Capistrano v. California Utilities Commission</i> , 937 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>City of South Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1039 (1980)....	13, 14, 15
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lassen v. Arizona ex rel. Arizona Highway Dep't</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	27
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	27
<i>Palomar Pomerado Health Sys. v. Belshe</i> , 180 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 827 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Los Angeles Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	27, 28
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	26, 27
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	27
<i>Williams v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Connecticut Constitution, Article Tenth, § 1	2, 6, 24
Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution, Article VI, Clause 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. XV	26
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Airline Deregulation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 41713	7, 8
Airport and Airway Improvement Act, 49 U.S.C. § 47101, <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 15-120g <i>et seq.</i>	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 15-120i(a)	5, 24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 15-120j(c)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Aviation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 40101, <i>et seq.</i>	7
49 U.S.C. § 40103(a)(1)-(b)(1)	3-4, 31
REGULATION	
14 C.F.R. Part 139, Federal Aviation Administration	6, 29
